

No. 16-534

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNY RUBIN, DEBORAH RUBIN, DANIEL MILLER,
ABRAHAM MENDELSON, STUART HERSH,
RENAY FRYM, NOAM ROZENMAN,
ELENA ROZENMAN, and TZVI ROZENMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, FIELD MUSEUM
OF NATURAL HISTORY, and UNIVERSITY
OF CHICAGO, THE ORIENTAL INSTITUTE,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ASHER PERLIN
(*Counsel of Record*)
4600 Sheridan Street
Suite 303
Hollywood, Florida 33021
954-284-0900 ext. 102
asher@asherperlin.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. ONLY PETITIONERS’ CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE CAN EXPLAIN WHY SUBSECTION 1610(G) SUBJECTS “PROPERTY OF A FOREIGN STATE” TO EXECUTION	1
A. Iran And The Government Cannot Read Subsection 1610(g) Without De- leting The Phrase, “Property Of A Foreign State”	1
B. The University’s Attempt To Explain Subsection 1610(g)’s Reference To “Property Of A Foreign State” Back- fires	3
II. RESPONDENTS’ ASSERTION THAT SUBSECTIONS 1610(A)(7) AND (B)(3) ARE SUPERFLUOUS IS BASED UPON A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDER- STANDING OF SECTIONS 1605A AND 1610	6
III. THE RESPONDENTS ATTEMPT TO FORCE MEAN- ING INTO THEIR PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION BY MISCONSTRUING THE PHRASE “AS PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION”	12
A. The Respondents And The Government Distort The Meaning Of Subsection 1610(g) By Omitting Terms That Are Central To Its Meaning.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Respondents And The Government Cannot Reconcile Their Own Reading Of The Phrase “As Provided In This Section” With Their Construction Of Subsection 1610(g)	16
IV. AN EXPANSIVE CONSTRUCTION OF SUBSECTION 1610(G) IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RESTRICTIVE THEORY OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND WOULD NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	22
V. EXECUTION OF TERRORISM JUDGMENTS AGAINST THE PERSEPOLIS COLLECTION ASSETS IS NOT FORECLOSED UNDER ANY PRINCIPLE OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OR OTHER FEDERAL LAW.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	14, 22
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 13- 15442 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2013)	20
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 799 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	14
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Program v. New- port News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	21
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2011)	8, 14, 22
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	20
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005)	3
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	3
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	10
<i>Tracy v. Iran</i> , 2017 ONCA 549 (Court of Appeal for Ontario 2017)	23

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2459	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)	8, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1610	6, 9, 17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	10, 11, 19, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	10, 11, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1610(c).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1610(d).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f).....	17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1).....	15, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1)(A).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1)(C).....	5
Canadian State Immunity Act, R.S.C., 1985, c. S-18 (2012) (Canada).....	23
Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act, S.C. 2012, c.1, s.2 (2012) (Canada).....	23
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3.....	7, 8, 9, 11, 21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. 12869 (June 16, 2005).....	16
154 Cong. Rec. S.55 (Jan. 22, 2008).....	15
H.R. 1585 Senate Amendment, 110th Cong. § 1087 (Oct. 1, 2007).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Carmen-Cristina Cirlig, European Parliamentary Research Service, <i>Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism: JASTA and its International Impact</i> (Oct. 2016).....	22, 23
European Convention on State Immunity	22
